
1  

Request for Proposals 

(RFP)  

For 

Architectural and Engineering Services for Interior & Exterior Construction 

 
For 

 

Ozaukee Nonprofit Center Connectivity and Workspace 
Expansion Initiative 

 

 

 
Proposals will be received by Ozaukee Nonprofit Center at 2360 Dakota Drive, Grafton, WI 

until 4:00 PM, CDT, on Thursday, May 8, 2025, and shall be addressed and marked as 

follows: 

 

Ozaukee Nonprofit Center Inc.  

Attn: Ozaukee Nonprofit Center Connectivity and 

Workspace Expansion Initiative  

2360 Dakota Drive 
Grafton, WI 53024 

 
 
 

 
Issued April 17, 2025 

By: Ozaukee Nonprofit Center  

Inc. 



2  

 

Request for Proposals Notice for Architectural and Engineering Services for 

Interior & Exterior Construction for Ozaukee Nonprofit Center Connectivity and 

Workspace Expansion Initiative 

 
Official Public Notice 

 

 

Proposals will be received by Ozaukee Nonprofit Center Inc. at its office at 2360 Dakota 

Drive, Grafton, WI 53024 until 4:00 PM CDT on Thursday, May 8, 2025, for professional 

architectural and engineering services related to the design of interior and exterior 

improvements at the Ozaukee Nonprofit Center facility in Grafton, Wisconsin. 

 

This project is funded through the State of Wisconsin’s Flexible Facilities Program 

(FFP), supported by the U.S. Department of Treasury’s Capital Projects Fund (CPF). 

The goal of the project is to enhance digital connectivity and improve access to shared-

use space for work, education, and healthcare monitoring across the facility. As part of 

the Connectivity and Workspace Expansion Initiative, the selected firm will be 

responsible for providing full architectural design services, including code-compliant and 

permit-ready drawings, space planning, and cost estimation. 

 

Key elements of the renovation include a redesigned main entrance, an outdoor eco-

wellness space with raised gardens for outdoor education, telehealth access room 

modifications, ADA-compliant restroom upgrades, and improvements to shared-use 

conference and meeting spaces. This solicitation is for design services only and does 

not include construction management or contractor oversight. 

 

The award to be let under this solicitation is subject to a financial assistance agreement 

between Ozaukee County and the State of Wisconsin Department of Administration. 

Ozaukee Nonprofit Center Inc. is the designated sub-grantee. The successful firm will 

be required to comply with all applicable federal, state, and program regulations related 

to the FFP grant. All correspondence regarding this project should reference Ozaukee 

Nonprofit Center Inc. and the Connectivity and Workspace Expansion Initiative. 

 

The Request for Proposals is available on our website at 

www.ozaukeenonprofitcenter.com  or at the Ozaukee Nonprofit Center office at 2360 

Dakota Drive, Grafton, WI 53024. Copies of the Request for Proposals may also be 

obtained from Ozaukee Nonprofit Center, Inc. by calling (262 376-5272 between 9:00 

and 4:00 or by email: carissa@oznc.org.  

http://www.ozaukeenonprofitcenter.com/
mailto:carissa@oznc.org


3  

 
 

Request for Proposals 

(RFP)  

For 

Architectural and Engineering Services for Interior & Exterior Construction 

 

For 

 

Ozaukee Nonprofit Center Connectivity and Workspace 
Expansion Initiative 

 

 
April 17, 2025 

Table of Contents 

1.0 Introduction   4 

2.0 Project Description   6 

3.0 Scope of Services   7 

4.0 Proposal Content and Submission Requirements 8 

5.0 Selection Criteria   11 

6.0 Timeline   12 

 

 
RFP Attachments to be Included in A/E Contract: 
 
RFP Exhibits to be Completed and Returned with Proposal   

• Exhibit 2 – Disclosure of Potential Conflict of Interest Form   

• Exhibit 3 – Certification Regarding Lobbying (SIGN/RETURN with Proposal) 

• Exhibit 4 – Disclosure of Lobbying Activities Form (only if applicable) 
(SIGN/RETURN ONLY if you have Lobby Activities to Disclose) 

 



4  

 

1.0 Introduction 
 
Ozaukee County, Wisconsin has been awarded federal funding from the Flexible Facilities 
Program (FFP) and Ozaukee Nonprofit Center is the sub-grantee managing the renovation and 
expansion of the current facility.  
 
Ozaukee Nonprofit Center invites interested and qualified firms to submit written Proposals for 
Architectural and Engineering services (A/E). Ozaukee Nonprofit Center intends to use the 
results of this RFP to evaluate and select a firm in order to award a fixed price contract for the 
below listed A/E Services. 
 
Small business firms, minority-owned business enterprises (MBEs), women-owned business 
enterprises (WBEs), disabled veteran-owned businesses (DVBs) and labor surplus area firms 
are encouraged to submit a proposal for consideration. 
 
The selected firm will provide architectural and engineering (A/E) services to support the 
Ozaukee Nonprofit Center Connectivity and Workspace Expansion Initiative. This includes the 
design of both interior and exterior improvements throughout the existing facility. A/E services will 
cover: (1) exterior improvements including the design of a new eco-wellness space with raised 
gardens for outdoor education and a reimagined front entrance to improve accessibility and 
visibility; (2) entrance and exit modifications to improve user flow and accessibility for areas such 
as the new telehealth rooms; (3) renovation design for shared-use spaces, including a large 
conference room, three smaller meeting rooms, and flexible workspaces intended to support 
hybrid and community use; (4) restroom redesigns that incorporate accessibility features and 
align with ADA requirements; and (5) the preparation of code-compliant, permit-ready 
architectural drawings, including conceptual, 60%, and 100% design sets. 
 
The selected firm will also provide the following design-phase services as outlined in the project 
budget: 

• Schematic Design: Conceptual layouts, initial floor plans, and elevations 

• Design Development: Detailed interior layouts and building system coordination 

• Construction Documents: Permit-ready architectural drawings and technical specifications 

• Interior Design and Space Planning: Room layouts, furniture arrangements, and 
material/finish selection 

• Code Compliance and Permitting: Ensuring all designs meet ADA and local building 
codes, and coordination with permitting authorities 

 
The firm will also provide preliminary design narratives, outline specifications, and conceptual 
cost estimates for proposed improvements. While this contract will not include construction 
management or direct oversight, cost estimates must reflect the full scope of the project, 
including HVAC replacement and other non-architectural elements, to ensure total costs remain 
within the approved construction budget. These services will not include digital infrastructure 
installation, technology planning, or audiovisual equipment coordination, unless structural 
accommodations are required. 
 
Ozaukee Nonprofit Center has budgeted $505,000 to complete construction of this project. This 
amount must account for all construction-related expenses, including HVAC replacement and 
project management services. A maximum of $70,000 has been allocated specifically for 
Architectural and Engineering Services under this RFP. Federal funding is provided through a 



5  

Flexible Facilities Program (FFP) grant administered by the State of Wisconsin Department of 
Administration in partnership with Ozaukee County. All applicable federal requirements and FFP 
clauses will apply to this contract.  
 
All services shall support the overarching FFP program goal of enabling digital access, remote 
work, education, and health monitoring for underserved populations.The award and execution of 
any contract resulting from this RFP is contingent upon the continued availability of federal funds. 
Ozaukee Nonprofit Center reserves the right to modify, postpone, or cancel this RFP and/or any 
resulting agreement if funding becomes unavailable or is withdrawn for any reason. 
 
Ozaukee Nonprofit Center is seeking proposals from firms with experience with at least one 

FFP Grant or another State/Federal grant. Construction is anticipated to begin by October 1, 

2025, following architectural design and permitting. All work must be completed no later than 

September 30, 2026, in alignment with the FFP grant performance period. Extensions may be 

considered based on grant approval. Proposal must comply with the requirements and 

conditions of employment and contracting with the FFP grant, and Federal and State 

regulations. 

 

Pre-Submittal Open House: An optional walk-through of the Ozaukee Nonprofit Center facility 

will be held on Thursday, May 1, 2025, from 1:00 PM to 3:00 PM. Interested architectural firms 

are encouraged to attend. No formal presentation will be given. 
 

These services will be conducted under a contract with Ozaukee Nonprofit Center Inc.  
 

The contract will be regulated according to the provisions of all Federal, State and local laws 

and ordinances that are applicable. 



6  

 

2.0 Project Description 
 

(1) Connectivity and Workspace Renovations 
 
With the support of Flexible Facilities Program (FFP) funds, the Ozaukee Nonprofit Center (ONC) 
is undertaking a facility-wide renovation to enhance access to high-speed internet and improve the 
physical layout of its shared nonprofit workspace. The 4,500-square-foot project focuses on 
creating flexible, tech-enabled environments that support work, education, and healthcare 
monitoring within the building. The scope of the project spans both interior and exterior areas, with 
the goal of improving ADA accessibility, enhancing shared-use functionality, and creating an 
inclusive and modern nonprofit hub for the community. 
 
The renovations will include design improvements to the building’s front entrance, interior 
entry/exit updates to support new telehealth spaces, upgrades to conference and meeting rooms, 
and bathroom remodels to meet ADA and accessibility standards. A new eco-wellness outdoor 
space with raised gardens will be created to support outdoor education, well-being, and 
connectivity. These improvements are intended to foster collaboration among partner agencies 
while supporting community members in need of digital access, wellness resources, and remote 
workspaces. 
 
The design will also account for critical infrastructure updates, including HVAC system 
replacement, though installation of these systems is outside the scope of this RFP. The A/E firm 
will provide all necessary plans and documentation required to support permitting, code 
compliance, and construction of these physical improvements. 
 
In addition to the above, the A/E firm will support the following components of the project: 

• Site design and layout planning 

• Utilities coordination (as applicable to architectural design) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



7  

 

3.0 Scope of Services 
 
The selected A/E firm will be required to enter into an agreement using the AIA Standard Short 
Form of Agreement (AIA Document B105™–2017), with applicable federal and state compliance 
attachments incorporated as part of the executed contract 
 
The selected company will serve as and perform the functions of architect and engineering for a 
Flexible Facilities Program award, including the following:  

• Conduct necessary work to produce the technical documentation including final design 
criteria, preliminary and final drawings, outline specifications, written description of the 
project and value-engineering activities.  

• Complete the final design contract documents.  We would defer to the Architects 

recommendations for proper code requirements/products for all areas. 

Ozaukee Nonprofit Center Inc. anticipates that the selected firm will provide the following A/E 

services, but is not limited to (Responses to this RFP are encouraged to suggest other tasks 

and duties that may be applicable and useful to the Ozaukee Nonprofit Center): 
 

1. Attend Project Kick-Off Meeting – A/E firm will be required to meet with County staff. 

Detailed schedule and team members will be finalized. 

 
2. Review Existing Documentation – A/E firm shall familiarize themselves with: 

 
• The project site 

• Preliminary designs  

• Municipal zoning codes 

• Review any applicable FFP grant requirements 

 
3. Attend Periodic Progress Meetings – Attendance at periodic meetings to update 

progress may be required 

 

4. Prepare Conceptual Design Plans for Interior & Exterior Construction – The A/E 

firm shall submit conceptual design plans that include a conceptual estimate of probable 

construction costs. Conceptual design plans shall include space requirements and room 

layouts for all programmed spaces by function to include space requirements for major 

equipment. The A/E firm will be responsible for the design, space planning, and layout of all 

improvements, ensuring ADA accessibility and optimal use of shared spaces. 

 
The selected firm will be responsible for incorporating soundproofing specifications into 

the architectural design for three meeting rooms, including wall assemblies and 

materials that support acoustic privacy. Additionally, the firm will provide interior layout 

planning and schematic design services to support effective use of space across 

conference, meeting, and healthcare monitoring rooms. This includes layout and flow 

recommendations for furniture, equipment, and access.  

 

All digital infrastructure and sound system equipment will be procured and installed 



8  

separately; however, the architectural design must accommodate necessary conduit, 

wall penetrations, or mounting surfaces where needed. Architectural design may also 

include coordination of signage placement to comply with FFP visibility requirements; 

signage production and installation are excluded from this scope. 

 

5. Preparation of Design Plans (60%) – A/E firm shall submit the 60% design plans, 

specification, and estimate. Meet with Ozaukee Nonprofit Center staff to discuss the 

designs and identify changes made to the plans since the Conceptual Design plans. 

 
6. Preparation of Final Plans (100%) – Following approval of the 60% plans, 

specifications, and estimate by Ozaukee Nonprofit Center, A/E firm shall prepare 

final construction plans for the project. 

 
7. Limited Pre-Construction Consultation – The A/E firm may be asked to provide 

limited consultation during the pre-construction or permitting phases and should be 

available to clarify drawings or attend onboarding meetings with selected 

contractors, as needed.  

 
The services outlined in this Scope of Work are consistent with the deliverables 

described in the $70,000 Architectural and Engineering Services budget line of the 

approved FFP grant budget narrative. This alignment will support ONC’s 

compliance and reimbursement documentation. 

 

 



9  

 

 
8. Prepare Bid Documents for Internal & Exterior Construction – The A/E firm will 

prepare bid-ready documents. Any participation in procurement-related meetings may 

be requested separately, as needed and appropriate under FFP guidance. 
 

4.0 Proposal Contents and Submission Requirements 
 

1. Proposal Cover Letter 

2. Project scope statement describing the work to be undertaken, include the services 

outlined in the Solicitation, any modifications or expansion of the scope provided to deliver 

the Architect and Engineering /cost effective components. 

3. Project work plan indicating mechanisms proposed to coordinate the work effort with 

Ozaukee Nonprofit Center.  

4. Proposer’s profile and a clear concise statement with: 
a. Examples indicating past performance and familiarity with the type of work detailed 

in the solicitation.  

b. Provide 3 written references from previous clients with similar projects and all 

references give excellent response on quality of service. (Attach references and 

contact information)  

c. A list of client references for which Proposer provided similar services as described 

in the RFP. 

5. Project team statement indicating the professional and technical qualifications of the key 

persons who will be assigned to the project and their responsibilities within the Scope of 

Services. 

6. Detailed cost estimate for Architectural and engineering services. 

7. Proposers must include the following completed and signed forms as part of their 

submission. These forms are required to ensure compliance with the Flexible Facilities 

Program (FFP) and federal procurement regulations: 

• Exhibit 2 – Disclosure of Potential Conflict of Interest Form 

• Exhibit 3 – Certification Regarding Lobbying 

• Exhibit 4 – Disclosure of Lobbying Activities Form (only required if lobbying 

activities need to be disclosed) 

 
Proposal placed in the same order as described in above. The Proposal Cover Sheet must be 
signed by the submitter or authorized representative and dated. The pages of the Proposal must 
be numbered in consecutive order and should not exceed the maximum sheet size of 8.5” x 11.”  
 

• Ozaukee Nonprofit Center Inc. will consider proposals from contractors with experience 
completing projects funded by FFP or similar state/federally funded projects.  

• Responsible proposal will demonstrate the ability to complete the architect and 
engineering services. 

If awarded, a firm fixed-price contract award shall be made in writing.  Ozaukee Nonprofit Center 
Inc. can, however, decide not to make the award to any of the proposers. Ozaukee Nonprofit 
Center Inc. may reissue the project under certain conditions (i.e., proposals are not responsible, 
or the proposals do not contain information necessary to evaluate the proposals).  
 



10  

If you have any questions regarding this Request for Proposals, please contact: Carissa Barnes, 
carissa@oznc.org or 262-376-5272.  

 
Other Conditions of Proposal Submittal  

 
1. Only one Proposal will be accepted from any person, firm, or entity.  
 
2. No proposal will be accepted from any person, firm or entity that is in arrears for any obligation 
to Ozaukee Nonprofit Center Inc., is debarred from contracting for federally funded projects, or 
that otherwise may be deemed irresponsible or unresponsive by Ozaukee Nonprofit Center Inc. or 
the elected officials of Ozaukee County, Wisconsin.   
 
3. All proposals submitted become public information and may be reviewed by anyone requesting 
to do so at the conclusion of the evaluation process.  
 
4. Requirements and conditions of employment and contracting to be observed for compliance 
Enterprise/Women owned Business Enterprise, and Federal Labor Standards apply to this project.  
For a listing of state and Federal Regulatory Requirements visit.  
https://energyandhousing.wi.gov/Pages/AgencyResources/FFP-Implementation-Resources.aspx 
 
 
Directions for Proposal Submission  
 
Complete proposals must be delivered to Ozaukee Nonprofit Center, Inc. office in a sealed 
envelope on or before 4:00 pm Thursday, May 8, 2025. Proposals that arrive in the office after 
4:00 pm Thursday, May 8 2025 will be rejected.  
 
Direct submissions to:  

Ozaukee Nonprofit Center Inc.  

Attn: Ozaukee Nonprofit Center Connectivity and 

Workspace Expansion Initiative  

2360 Dakota Drive 
Grafton, WI 53024 
 

 
Ozaukee Nonprofit Center Inc. reserves the right to reject any and all Proposals not meeting the 
requirements of this Request for Proposals for architect and engineering services.  
 
Persons requesting ADA assistance accommodations for hearing and speech impaired may 
contact Carissa Barnes, CEO, at 262-376-5272 or carissa@oznc.org.   
 
Proposals must include a detailed cost estimate for the full scope of services, along with a fee 
schedule for all personnel expected to work on the project. This schedule should outline hourly 
rates by position or role, anticipated hours, and any applicable overhead or administrative fees. 
Cost estimates should clearly indicate whether they are fixed or time-and-materials based. 
 
Individuals/firms interested in being considered for this project must submit a Proposal detailing 
qualifications, technical expertise, management, and staff capabilities, related prior experience, 
and a detailed cost estimate for the Scope of Services described above.  
 
 

mailto:carissa@oznc.org
https://energyandhousing.wi.gov/Pages/AgencyResources/FFP-Implementation-Resources.aspx
mailto:carissa@oznc.org


11  

The objective of the sealed Proposal process is to objectively select the most responsive and 
responsible Proposal.  
 
Contact Information  
 
For Request for Proposal packages, all interested persons and firms should go to: 
www.ozaukeenonprofitcenter.org. Contact Carissa Barnes, CEO, between the hours of 9:00 am to 
4:00 pm, Monday-Friday, at 262-376-5272 to ask questions or request additional information, as 
needed.  
 
Companies that intend to submit a Proposal should send notification of intent to Ozaukee 
Nonprofit Center Inc. with the person’s/firm’s name and contact information in case of addenda or 
other changes. Additionally, the Request for Proposals may be sent to those companies that are 
included on the Ozaukee Nonprofit Center contact list specifically created for this solicitation. 
Those who Ozaukee Nonprofit Center Inc. has sent a Request for Proposal and those who have 
provided contact information through a request for a copy of the Request for Proposals or through 
a notification of intent will receive all information regarding the Request for Proposals. The 
information may include, but is not limited to, any Addendums to the Request for Proposals, 
answers to inquiries received regarding the Solicitation, or changes to the schedule.  
 
Interested proposers have the responsibility of understanding what is required by this Request for 
Proposals. During the review of the solicitation, if the proposer discovers any errors, omissions, or 
ambiguities within the solicitation, they should identify them in writing and call them to the 
immediate attention of Ozaukee Nonprofit Center Inc. prior to the Request for Proposals 
submission deadline. Ozaukee Nonprofit Center Inc. shall not be held responsible for any 
person’s/firm’s lack of understanding of the project.  
 
Questions for clarification concerning this Solicitation must be in writing via email to Carissa 
Barnes, CEO on or before 4:00 pm, May 2, 2025. After this date, questions involving the content 
or intent of the proposal will not be answered. All questions will be responded to Carissa Barnes, 
CEO, in writing via email, and provided to all parties requesting a Request for Proposals packet 
for which Ozaukee Nonprofit Center Inc. has the contact information and treated as an addendum 
to the Request for Proposals packet.  
 
Ozaukee Nonprofit Center makes no representations as to the conditions of the project other than 
those representations made herein, and no employee or any other representative Ozaukee 
Nonprofit Center has the authority to make any oral or written representations as to the conditions 
of the project. Companies should only contact the person designated above regarding this 
Solicitation and should not contact Ozaukee Nonprofit Center’s staff or Board members. County 
Chief Executive Officer, Ozaukee County, Village/Town of Grafton members, any committee 
members, or any other government staff for clarification on this Request for Proposals.  
 
Addenda Interpretations  
If it becomes necessary to revise any part of this Request for Proposals, a written addendum will 
be provided. Ozaukee Nonprofit Center Inc. is not bound by any oral clarifications changing the 
scope of the work for this project. All addenda issued by Ozaukee Nonprofit Center Inc. will 
become part of the official Request for Proposals and will be emailed to all Proposers of record 
based upon contact information on record at the original time of issuance or subsequently 
provided. 

http://www.ozaukeenonprofitcenter.org/


12  

 

5.0 Selection Criteria 
 

A committee selected by Ozaukee Nonprofit Center will evaluate the submitted Proposals 
and award to the most responsive and responsible proposal when all evaluation criteria are 
considered.  

Right to Reject Proposals 
The evaluation committee reserves the right to reject any and all proposals. 

 
Responses will be reviewed based on the following criteria: 

 

1. Project Coordinator/Lead's Experience      Maximum 20 Points 
A. 3 or more years experience with FFP or other federal/state  20 Points 

programs          
B. 2 years experience       15 Points 
C. 1 years experience        10 Points 
D. Less than 1 year experience       5 Points 
E. No experience        0 Points 

 
2. Firm’s Project Completion Background      Maximum 20 Points 

A. Completion of 3 or more previous, similar type projects within 20 Points 
proposed time frame & budget       

B. Completion of 2 similar projects     15 Points 
C. Completion of 1 similar project     10 Points 
D. Working on 1 similar project; not completed    5 Points 
E. No work on a similar project      0 Points 

 
3. References from Similar Projects      Maximum 20 Points 

A. Respondent lists 3 previous clients with similar projects   20 Points 
and all references give excellent response on quality of service   

B. Respondent lists 2 previous clients      15 Points 
C. Respondent lists 1 previous client      10 Points 
D. Respondent lists no previous references     0 Points 

 
4. Responsiveness to Specifications of Project/RFP   Maximum 20 Points 

A. Needs of project are fully addressed in Proposal   20 Points 
B. Needs of project are somewhat addressed in Proposal  10 Points 
C. Needs of project are not addressed/resolved in Proposal  0 Points 

 
5. Budget         Maximum 10 Points 

A. Budget within Ozaukee Nonprofit Center    10 Points 
capacity as proposed 

B. Budget slightly above Ozaukee Nonprofit Center   5 Points 
capacity as proposed; potentially feasible with modest adjustment     

C. Budget not reasonably within Ozaukee Nonprofit Center  0 Points 
capacity as proposed; would require extensive  
adjustment to be feasible 
 

6. Minority or Women Business Enterprise or Disadvantaged   Maximum 5 Points 
Business Enterprise firm* 
A. Firm is MBE, WBE or DBE firm     5 Points 



13  

B. Firm is not MBE, WBE or DBE firm     0 Points 
 
7. Small Business Firm        Maximum 5 Points 

A. Firm is a small business       5 Points 
B. Firm is not a small business       0 Points 

 
Selection Process Schedule 

 
Ozaukee Nonprofit Center anticipates authorizing a contract for this work and issuing a notice to 
proceed no later than June 15, 2025. The scope of services will take place over a twelve-month 
period.  Ozaukee Nonprofit Center’s goal is to have the project completed no later than September 
30, 2026, if possible. Responding persons/firms should comment on the above schedule as part of 
their proposal and state how realistic it is to achieve substantial completion of the work by 
September 30, 2026.  
 

Communication and Clarification Restrictions 
 

All inquiries regarding this RFP must be directed in writing to Carissa Barnes, CEO of the 
Ozaukee Nonprofit Center, at carissa@oznc.org. Responses will be provided via email to all 
known proposers and, if necessary, posted as formal addenda. No verbal clarifications or 
representations will be binding. Firms should not contact ONC board members, ONC staff, 
Ozaukee County officials, or committee members regarding this RFP. Any unauthorized contact 
may result in disqualification from the selection process. 
 
6.0Timeline 
 

RFP Issuance Date April 17, 2025 
 
Pre-Submittal Open House May 1, 2025, from 1:00 PM - 3:00 PM  

 
Proposals due by 4:00 pm May 8, 2025 

Notice of Intent to Award sent to A/E firms May 27, 2025 

A/E Firm under Contract by June 15, 2025 

 

 

Construction Start Date: Construction is expected to begin on or around October 1, 2025, 
pending completion of the design phase and procurement of construction services. 

 
 

Exhibit II -  Federal and State Compliance Attachments 

The following forms are included in this RFP for reference and future compliance. Some forms 
may be required at the proposal stage, while others will be required prior to contract execution. 
Respondents are strongly encouraged to review all materials in advance of submission. 

• Conflict of Interest Disclosure Form (FFP-03-01) 
• FFP Contract Terms & Requirements (24 CFR 570.489(h)) 
• Lobbying Certification Form (FFP-03-04) 
• Disclosure of Lobbying Activities Form (SF-LLL) 



14  

All forms originate from the FFP Implementation Handbook and can also be accessed online at: 
https://energyandhousing.wi.gov/Pages/AgencyResources/FFP-Implementation-Resources.aspx 

 

 

https://energyandhousing.wi.gov/Pages/AgencyResources/FFP-Implementation-Resources.aspx

